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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer properly removed the Grievant. 
The Grievant was a Corrections Officer at the Toledo Correctional Institution.  On June 25, 2009, the Grievant was removed for allegedly violating Work Rules 37 and 49.  At the time of her removal, the Grievant had approximately nine years of service.  The Grievant had no active discipline on her record.  On February 19, 2009, the Grievant was working at her post position in the D-1 Control Center, a secure post.  The Grievant allowed a Sergeant access into the control center.  Subsequently, with the Grievant’s consent, the Sergeant massaged the Grievant’s shoulders.  The Grievant placed her hand on the Sergeant’s genital area causing the Sergeant to ejaculate his semen into the Grievant’s hands.  A little over an hour later, the Grievant reported the incident and alleged that the conduct was nonconsensual. Additionally, the Grievant saved a portion of the Sergeant’s semen by placing the portion into a baggy.  The Employer conducted an investigation and determined that the act was consensual.  Accordingly, the Grievant was removed.
The Employer argued that it had just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant and the Sergeant engaged in a consensual sexual act while they were on duty.  The Employer determined that the Sergeant was more credible because of the Sergeant’s polygraph, the Grievant’s conviction, the Grievant’s prior inconsistent statements and the Grievant’s inaction.  Additionally, the Employer provided rebuttal testimony from two of the Greivant’s co-workers confirming that the Grievant had admitted to prior sexual activity with the Sergeant.  Accordingly, the Employer requested that the grievance be denied because the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.
The Union argued that the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant, because the Grievant was sexually battered at the workplace.  The Union asserted that the Grievant’s testimony and prior statements were consistent throughout the administrative process, and that the Grievant’s actions were consistent with that of a victim of sexual assault.  Finally, the Union contended that the appropriate quantum of proof in a removal case is beyond a reasonable doubt, and that the Employer did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the Grievant consented to the sexual act.  Accordingly, the Union requested that the grievance be granted because the Employer did not sustain its burden of proof to remove the Grievant.
The Arbitrator denied the grievance.  The Arbitrator disagreed with the Union’s assertion that the Employer had to satisfy a beyond a reasonable doubt standard in a removal case.  Rather, the Employer needs to show that the removal was supported by clear and convincing evidence.  The Arbitrator considered the Grievant’s inaction significant.  Additionally, the Arbitrator noted that the record was replete with examples where the Grievant’s version of facts have changed, adding or omitting material facts.  The Arbitrator determined that the act was consensual.  Accordingly, the Arbitrator denied the grievance.
